
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Tuesday, 31 October 2023 at 11.30 
am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

ILKLEY 
INDEPENDENT 

Slater 
 

Naylor  Hawkesworth 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone: 07970 414022 
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members 
on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include 
the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)      Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or well-
being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that 
it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest; in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or vote; 
and leave the meeting unless you have 

 



 

 

a dispensation. 
  
(2)      Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)      Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)      Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and 
background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you 
wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah - 07970 414022) 
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
3.   APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

FOOD MASTER, 284 LEEDS ROAD, SHIPLEY, BD18 1DZ. 
 
The Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will present 
a report (Document “T”) which invites Members to consider an 
application for review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises in respect of Food Master, 284 
Leeds Road, Shipley, BD18 1DZ. 
  
Recommended –  
  
Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in Document “T” and after hearing individuals, bodies or 
businesses, determine the related application.  
  

1 - 48 



 

 

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
  
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of Bradford District 
Licensing Panel to be held on 31 October 2023. 
             T 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Food Master, 284 Leeds Road, 
Shipley, BD18 1DZ. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 
2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Susan Spink 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

 

Ward: Windhill & Wrose 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for the review of a premises licence authorising the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises. 
 
A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Premises 
   

Food Master, 284 Leeds Road, Shipley, BD18 1DZ. 
 

2.2 Premises Licence holder 
 
 Mr Azhy Othman. 
 
2.3 Application Received asking for a Review of the Licence 
 
 Responsible Authority 
 

West Yorkshire Trading Standards, have applied for a review of the premises 
licence. 
 
On 15 February 2023, a test purchase of counterfeit cigarettes was made.  A male 
working at the store retrieved the cigarettes from his pocket. 
 
On 20 February 2023, an inspection visit was made.  Working there was Mr Jwanro 
Othman who is believed to be the father of the licence holder.  Five unopened 
packets of Illegal cigarettes were in his pockets.  More illegal tobacco was 
recovered from a box in the cold room at the rear of the store and from a motor 
vehicle parked in from of the store, the keys for which were obtained from behind 
the sales counter.  Illegal vapes were also seized. 
 
Mr Othman consented to a search of his home address, where further substantial 
quantities of illegal counterfeit/illicit cigarettes and hand rolling tobacco were 
recovered from his car parked on the drive and the garden shed at the address. 
 
In order to address the prevention of crime and disorder objective and public safety 
objective, West Yorkshire Trading Standards would recommend revocation of the 
licence. 
 

 The application for review is attached at Appendix 2 
 
2.4 Relevant Representations Received 
 

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

 

 Individual, Body or Business 
 A representation in support of the premises licence holder has been received. 
 

The representation is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the Guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Paragraphs 11.1 to 11.29 of the 
Guidance specifically details how applications for review of licences should be 
determined. Regard must also be taken of the Council’s statement of Licensing 
Policy for the District.  

  
An extract of the Home Office Guidance is attached to this report at Appendix 4. 

 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 

Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained. 

 
3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant” 

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it  
 must be discounted. 
 
3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to 

achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in 
his/her control. 

 
 Statement of Policy Issues 
 
3.6 The following parts of the licensing policy are of particular importance; Part 4 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Part 5 Public Safety. 
 
3.7 The annexes to the policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
 considered. 
  

Page 3



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.   
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

There are no apparent risk management implications. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 Referred to in part 3 of this report. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no apparent sustainability implications.   
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There are no apparent implications.  
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

When determining the application the Licensing Authority is required to pay due   
regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.   

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The following rights are applicable: 
 

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention – Right to peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions subject to the state’s right to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The Council’s powers set out in the recommendations fall 
within the states right.  A fair balance must be struck between public safety and the 
applicant’s rights. 
 
Article 6 – A procedural right to a fair hearing.  As refusal of the application is an 
option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing to the 
applicant is very important.  The applicant should also be able to examine the 
requirements of the fire authority.  If the decision is to refuse then reasons should 
be given. 

 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

Not applicable.   

Page 4



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward Councillors have been notified of receipt of the application. 
 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE. 
  
 There are no apparent implications. 
  
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
  
 There are no apparent data protection or information security implications. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None.   
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Members may: 
 

(a) Reject the application for review of the licence; or 
 
(b) Decide not to impose any further restrictions on the licence
[...]
1994. 
 
Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would 
(apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the 
price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price 
actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 
 
Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph 
(b) of paragraph 2 on a day ('the first day') would be different from 
the permitted price on the next day ('the second day') as a result of 
a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 

Page 9



 

4 

 
The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to 
sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the 
period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 
 
Annex 2 – Conditions Consistent with Operating Schedule 
 
All Four Licensing Objectives 
 
None. 
 
The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder 
 
None. 
 
Public Safety 
 
None. 
 
The Prevention Of Public Nuisance 
 
None 
 
The Protection Of Children From Harm 
 
None. 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital 
colour CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, 
including all public entry and exit points. The CCTV cameras shall 
continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and 
recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 
days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on 
the premises at all times when they are open to the public and must 
be able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. 
Any footage must be in a format so it can be played back on a 
standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the 
recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card 
etc.), a secure storage system 
[...]
This is particularly the case where there 
has been a prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been 
given under section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing 
authority should consider revoking the licence if it considers this appropriate. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Food Master

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000813459

Date Printed - 06 October 2023

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:1654Scale

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR FOOD MASTER, 284 LEEDS ROAD, SHIPLEY, BD18 1DZ.
	Food Master - App 1a
	Food Master - App 1b
	Food Master - App 2
	Food Master - App 3
	Food Master - App 4
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	The Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing objectives and aims
	The guidance
	Purpose
	Legal status
	Licensing policies
	Licensable activities
	Authorisations or permissions
	General principles
	Licence conditions – general principles
	Each application on its own merits
	Additional guidance
	Other relevant legislation

	2. The licensing objectives
	Crime and disorder
	Public safety
	Ensuring safe departure of those using the premises
	Maintenance and repair
	Safe capacities
	Public nuisance
	Protection of children from harm
	Offences relating to the sale and supply of alcohol to children

	Table of relevant offences under the 2003 Act

	3. Licensable activities
	Summary
	Wholesale of alcohol
	Mobile, remote, internet and other delivery sales
	Regulated entertainment
	Late night refreshment
	Late night refreshment exemptions based on designated locations, premises types and times
	Unauthorised activities

	4. Personal licences
	Requirements for a personal licence
	Who can apply?
	Criminal record
	Issuing of personal licences by Welsh licensing authorities
	Licensing qualifications
	Relevant licensing authority
	Changes in name or address
	Specification of new designated premises supervisors
	Police objections to new designated premises supervisors
	Police objections to existing designated premises supervisors
	Convictions and liaison with the courts
	Licensing authority powers to revoke or suspend personal licences
	Relevant offences
	Disapplication of certain mandatory conditions for community premises
	Definition of community premises
	Management of the premises
	Police views
	Appeals

	5. Who needs a premises licence?
	Relevant parts of Act
	Premises licensed for gambling
	Designated sports grounds, designated sports events and major outdoor sports stadia
	Sporting events at stadia with retractable roofs
	Vessels
	International airports and ports
	Vehicles
	Trains and aircraft
	Garages and motorway service areas
	Large scale time-limited events requiring premises licences

	6. Club premises certificates
	General
	Qualifying conditions
	Associate members and guests
	Applications for the grant or variation of club premises certificates
	Steps needed to promote the licensing objectives

	7. Temporary Event Notices (TENs)
	General
	Standard and late temporary event notices
	Standard temporary event notices
	Late temporary event notices

	Limitations
	Who can give a temporary event notice?
	Personal licence holders
	Non-personal licence holders

	Role of the licensing authority
	Police and environmental health intervention
	Modification
	Applying conditions to a TEN
	Duty of premises users to keep and produce TENs

	8. Applications for premises licences
	Relevant licensing authority
	Authorised persons
	Responsible authorities
	Other persons
	Who can apply for a premises licence?
	Application forms
	Electronic applications
	Electronic applications using forms on gov.uk
	Requirement to copy application to responsible authorities
	Applications via the local authority electronic application facility
	‘Holding’ and ‘deferring’ electronic applications
	Written applications

	Plans
	Beer gardens or other outdoor spaces

	Entitlement to work in the UK
	Steps to promote the licensing objectives
	Variations
	Introduction
	Simplified processes
	Minor variations process
	Changes to structure/layout
	Licensable Activities
	Licensing hours

	Licensing conditions
	a) Imposed conditions
	b) Volunteered conditions
	c) Amending or removing existing conditions

	Full variations process
	Relaxation of opening hours for local, national and international occasions
	Advertising applications
	Applications to change the designated premises supervisors
	Provisional statements
	Transfers of premises licences
	Interim authorities
	Right of freeholders etc to be notified of licensing matters

	9. Determining applications
	General
	Where no representations are made
	Where representations are made
	Relevant, vexatious and frivolous representations
	The role of responsible authorities
	Licensing authorities acting as responsible authorities
	Health bodies acting as responsible authorities
	Home Office Immigration Enforcement acting as a responsible authority
	Disclosure of personal details of persons making representations
	Hearings
	Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives
	Considering cases where licensing and planning applications are made simultaneously

	10. Conditions attached to premises licences and club premises certificates
	General
	Proposed conditions
	Consistency with steps described in operating schedule
	Imposed conditions
	Proportionality
	Naming, packing and promotion in retail premises
	Hours of trading

	The performance of plays
	Censorship
	Major festivals and carnivals
	Fixed prices
	Large capacity venues used exclusively or primarily for the “vertical” consumption of alcohol (HVVDs)
	Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol
	Designated premises supervisor
	Authorisation by personal licence holders
	Arrangements for the mandatory licenc

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Tuesday, 31 October 2023 in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
ILKLEY INDEPENDENT 

Slater 
  

 Naylor 
  

 Hawkesworth 
  

 
Hearings 
 

Commenced: 1130 
Concluded: 1150 

 
Parties to the Hearing 
David Mullens (Trading Standards); Melanie McGuirk (Licensing Officer), Nighat Rasool 
(Lawyer); Saika Razaq (Lawyer), Asad Shah (Governance Officer) 
 
Representations 
Mr Lucan (Licence Holder), Mr Othman and Mr Semper (Representatives) 
 
10.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

11.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.   
  
  

12.   APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR FOOD 
MASTER, 284 LEEDS ROAD, SHIPLEY, BD18 1DZ 
 
The Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “T”) which invited the panel to consider an application for review of a 
Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
in respect of Food Master, 284 Leeds Road, Shipley, BD18 1DZ. 
  
The Licensing Officer gave a synopsis of the report. 
 



 
2 

 
Resolved – 
  
That having considered the Application for Review and all valid 
representations made by the parties to the hearing; the published statement 
of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; the panel, on the 
evidence which has been heard, is not satisfied that the Licence Holder 
does not have the ability to promote the licensing objectives. Therefore, the 
panel reject the application for review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
Food Master, 284 Leeds Road, Shipley, BD18 1DZ. 
  
Reason – It is considered that the revocation is not appropriate or 
proportionate to ensure promotion of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
objective and the Public Safety objective of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
To be actioned by: Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford District Licensing Panel. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


